

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC.,
KBR, INC., HALLIBURTON COMPANY, AND
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
EX REL. BENJAMIN CARTER,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
BENJAMIN CARTER IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—

DAVID S. STONE
Counsel of Record
ROBERT A. MAGNANINI
AMY WALKER WAGNER
STONE & MAGNANINI LLP
150 John F. Kennedy
Parkway, 4th Floor
Short Hills, NJ 07078
(973) 218-1111
dstone@stonemagnalaw.com

THOMAS M. DUNLAP
DAVID LUDWIG
DUNLAPWEAVER PLLC
211 Church St., SE
Leesburg, VA 20175
(703) 777-7319
tdunlap@dunlapweaver.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table Of Contents	ii
Table Of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement Of Case.....	2
Reasons For Denying The Petition.....	6
I. The Court Should Deny The Petition As Interlocutory.....	6
II. WSLA.....	7
A. The Panel’s Decision Is Sound and Well-Reasoned as the WSLA Applies to Civil Cases.....	7
B. The WSLA Does Not Require a For- mal Declaration of War and There Is No Circuit Split on This Issue.....	11
C. The Panel’s Decision Does Not Lead to Indefinite Tolling and the Opinion Is Limited to the Particular Facts of This Case	14
III. First-To-File.....	17
A. The Unanimous Fourth Circuit Panel Correctly Applied Existing Circuit Law to the Facts in This Case on First-to-File Grounds	17
B. The Panel’s “First-to-File” Holding Fol- lows the Decisions of the Circuits.....	22
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	21
<i>Bd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	6
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953).....	9, 10
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 522 U.S. 940 (1997).....	13
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	18
<i>Crutcher v. Cockrell</i> , 301 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Dugan & McNamara, Inc. v. United States</i> , 127 F. Supp. 801 (Ct. Cl. 1955).....	9, 10
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	12
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1869)	18
<i>Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 435 (1918).....	16
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	15, 16
<i>Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	6
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 71 U.S. 232 (1866).....	18
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009)	17, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Makro Capital of Am., Inc. v. UBS AG</i> , 543 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	13, 16
<i>Michael v. First Commer. Bank</i> , 69 Fed. Appx. 801 (7th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Moreland v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 547 U.S. 1106 (2006)	25
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012).....	6
<i>Ponthie v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 339 (Fed. Cl. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Anghaie</i> , No. 12-10086, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 11582 (11th Cir. June 7, 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Anghaie</i> , No. 09-cv-37 (N.D. Fla. July 22, 2013) (Doc. No. 268)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. BNP Paribas</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 589 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	9, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009).....	17, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-602 (E.D. Va. Oct. 21, 2011, redactions filed Dec. 7, 2011) (Doc. No. 47).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Group Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010)	17, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Covollo</i> , 136 F. Supp. 107 (E.D. Pa. 1955).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Duprey v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , No. 8:07-cv-1487 (D. Md. filed June 5, 2007)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. Mass. 2008)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Sandia Corp.</i> , 70 F.3d 568 (10th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>United States v. Grainger</i> , 346 U.S. 235 (1953).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 649 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Kolsky</i> , 137 F. Supp. 359 (E.D. Pa. 1944).....	7, 9, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>United States ex rel. McCans v. Armour & Co.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 546 (D.D.C. 1956)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Murphy-Cook & Co., Inc.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 806 (E.D. Pa. 1954).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Ortega v. Columbia Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2003)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Powell v. Am. Intercontinental Univ. Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-2277, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97587 (N.D. Ga. July 12, 2012)	21
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	11
<i>United States v. Salvatore</i> , 140 F. Supp. 470 (E.D. Pa. 1956)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. N. Am. Bus. Indus.</i> , 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 816 F. Supp. 1132 (W.D. Tex. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 342 U.S. 225 (1952)	9, 10
<i>United States ex rel. St. John LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>United States v. Strange Bros. Hide Co.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 177 (N.D. Iowa 1954)	9
<i>United States v. Temple</i> , 147 F. Supp. 118 (N.D. Ill. 1956)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Thorpe v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-8924 (C.D. Cal. filed Dec. 23, 2005)	3
<i>United States v. Western Titanium, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cr-4229 2010 WL 2650224 (S.D. Cal. July 1, 2010)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Western Titanium, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cr-4229 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2013) (Doc. No. 937)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Witherspoon</i> , 211 F.2d 858 (6th Cir. 1954)	9
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	8
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946, 113 S.Ct. 2431 (1993)	6

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 123(a)	12
18 U.S.C. § 3287	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3287 (2006)	16
18 U.S.C. § 3287 (2009 Supp.)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2416(d)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2462	15
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)	5, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(2)	20
41 U.S.C. § 1710	12
50 U.S.C. § 98f(a)(2)	12
50 U.S.C. § 1811	12
50 U.S.C. § 1829	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	23
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	12, 22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Prac- tice</i> 256 (9th ed. 2007)	13
Proclamation No. 8785, 77 Fed. Reg. 16,905 (Mar. 22, 2012)	14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Press Release, <i>Justice Department Recovers Nearly \$5 Billion in False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2012</i> (Dec. 4, 2012), available at http://www.justice.gov/opa/ pr/2012/December/12-ag-1439.html	7
